

SC No.71/24
State Vs. Aarif @ Bihari
FIR No.595/2023
PS Bhajanpura

18.04.2024

Fresh charge-sheet received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: None for the State.

Accused Aarif @ Bihari produced from JC.

Sh. S.G. Goswami, Advocate for the accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused Aarif @ Bihari submits that he seeks the permission of the court to withdraw the bail application moved under section 437 CrPC on behalf of accused with the liberty to move a fresh bail application. Separate statement of ld. Counsel has been recorded to this effect.

In view of the statement made by ld. Defence counsel, bail application of accused Aarif @ Bihari is dismissed as withdrawn.

Application stands disposed of.

Now to come up on 02.05.2024 for consideration on charge.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/18.04.2024