

SC no. 71/2024
STATE Vs. AARIF @ BIHARI
FIR No. 595/2023 (Bhajan Pura)

05.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Id, Addl. P. P for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Id. counsel for the accused

Vakalatnama filed by Sh. Sharma, Id. counsel for the accused.

Accused produced from JC on production warrants though he is on bail in this case. Lock-up Incharge, Karkardooma Courts, ASI Kehar Singh has filed an application with a request that accused Aarif @ Bihari may be directed to be produced through VC. In his application, Lock-up Incharge has mentioned the incidents and conduct of the accused. It is submitted that accused is in the habit of picking up quarrels in lock-up and misbehaves with other inmates and staff.

Allegations are denied by the accused and his Advocate. However, Id. defence counsel submitted that he has no objection if accused is produced from JC through video conferencing during the course of trial on dates of hearing. Without prejudice to respective contention in order to ensure smooth trial, request of Lock-up incharge is allowed.

Let accused Aarif @ Bihari be produced from JC through VC at 11:00 AM on each date of hearing till further order.

PWs be summoned in terms of previous order.
Accused be produced accordingly.

Put up for PE on 01.09.2025.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail. Suptd. concerned
for information and compliance.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/05.08.2025