

SC 71/2024
STATE Vs. AARIF @ BIHARI
FIR No.595/2023
PS (Bhajan Pura)

17.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is not produced from JC.
Sh. Jai Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for the accused,
through VC.

SI Sanjay Bansal has sent request. HC Gunjan has also sent request.

As per information received from Jail Authorities, accused shall not be produced from JC due to AI Summit and law and order arrangements in Delhi.

Let production be issued against the accused for the NDOH.

HC Gunjan and SI Sanjay Bansal be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property, if any, be also summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **26.02.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
17.02.2026/nk