

SC 71/2024  
STATE Vs. AARIF @ BIHARI  
FIR No.595/2023  
PS (Bhajan Pura)

26.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.  
**Accused Aarif @ Bihari not produced from JC.**  
Sh. Jai Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for accused.  
PW IO SI Sanjay and PW HC Gunjan in person.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence however accused has not produced from JC nor he produced through VC.

In view of the same, PW IO SI Sanjay and PW HC Gunjan are discharged unexamined for today.

It has been informed by Naib Court that accused Arrif @ Bihari is released from JC.

Issue NBWs against accused with notice to his surety for NDOH.

Be listed for appearance of accused / further proceedings on **06.03.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
26.02.2026