

SC No. 71/2024  
FIR No. 595/2023  
STATE Vs. AARIF @ BIHARI  
(BHAJANPURA)

06.03.2026

Present: Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Arif @ Bihari in person.  
Sh. Shamshad, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused.

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Arif @ Bihari for cancellation of NBWs.

It is submitted that accused was lying in judicial custody in another case and was released on 24.02.2026 due to which, he could not appear before this Court on 26.02.2026 hence bail is prayed.

In view of the submissions made, request is allowed. NBWs issued against the accused Arif @ Bihari stand cancelled and his previous surety stands restored.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Now to come up for evidence on the next date of hearing. Witnesses as per the order-sheet dated 17.02.2026 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 16.03.2026 at 12:00 PM.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi  
06.03.2026

**At 01:20 PM**

**At this stage**, Sh. Jai Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for applicant has appeared and he has been apprised regarding the proceedings and NDOH.

BE put up on date already fixed i.e. **16.03.2026** at **12:00 PM**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi**  
**06.03.2026**